

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

In re:	<b>Jointly Administered under Case No. 08-46617</b>
Polaroid Corporation, et al.,	Court Files No.'s:
Debtors.	08-46617 (GFK)
(includes:	
Polaroid Holding Company;	08-46621 (GFK)
Polaroid Consumer Electronics, LLC;	08-46620 (GFK)
Polaroid Capital, LLC;	08-46623 (GFK)
Polaroid Latin America I Corporation;	08-46624 (GFK)
Polaroid Asia Pacific LLC;	08-46625 (GFK)
Polaroid International Holding LLC;	08-46626 (GFK)
Polaroid New Bedford Real Estate, LLC;	08-46627 (GFK)
Polaroid Norwood Real Estate, LLC;	08-46628 (GFK)
Polaroid Waltham Real Estate, LLC)	08-46629 (GFK)
	Chapter 11 Cases Judge Gregory F. Kishel

---

Polaroid Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-vs.-

ADV. No. 09-4032

Ritchie Capital Management, L.L.C.,  
as administrative and collateral agent,  
Ritchie Special Credit Investments, Ltd.,  
Rhone Holdings II, Ltd., Yorkville  
Investments I, L.L.C., and Ritchie Capital  
Structure Arbitrage Trading, Ltd.,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

I. Standards Applicable to Motions to Dismiss and Motions to Strike.....7

II. Count I Must Not Be Dismissed Or Stricken; Granting The Relief Sought In Count I Would Produce An Outcome Different Than Simply Denying Polaroid’s Requested Relief, And Thus Count I Is Not Duplicative.....8

III. Polaroid’s Efforts to Prevent Ritchie From Asserting Its Liens in Count II Once Again Show Kelley and Lindquist To Be Conflicted, Which Precludes Them From Properly Pursuing This Action.....12

IV. Polaroid’s Standing Arguments Are Inapposite; Ritchie Has Standing To Enforce The Liens In The Promissory Notes It Was Assigned.....13

CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 540 (2007).....	7
<i>Berger v. Seyfarth Shaw, LLP</i> , No. 07-5279, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93496 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2008).....	1, 10
<i>BJC Health Systems v. Columbia Casualty Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 908 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	12
<i>Castner v. Austin, Sumner &amp; Co.</i> , 2 Minn. 44 (1858) .....	15
<i>Cedar Point Apartments, Ltd. v. Cedar Point Inv. Corp.</i> , 693 F.2d 748 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , No. 06-2319, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20663 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2009).....	9
<i>Dominion Elec. Mfg. Co. v. Edwin L. Wiegand Co.</i> , 126 F.2d 172 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1942) .....	9
<i>Erickson v. Partus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2008).....	7
<i>Holzberlein v. Om Fin. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105111 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2008).....	8
<i>In re Big Mac Marine</i> , 326 B.R. 150 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. BAP 2005).....	13
<i>In re Popp</i> , 323 B.R. 260 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. B.A.P. 2005).....	13
<i>Int’l Woodworkers v. McCloud Lumber Co.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 475 (N.D. Cal. 1953) .....	9

<i>Iron Mountain Storage Corp. v. Am. Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 457 F.Supp. 1158 (E.D. Pa. 1978) .....	9, 10
<i>Kramer &amp; Frank, P.C. v. Wibbenmeyer</i> , No. 4:05CV2395, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78449 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 27, 2006).....	8
<i>Kvuerner U.S. Inc. v. Kemper Env't'l Ltd.</i> , No.06-403, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78005 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 26, 2006) .....	10
<i>Leach v. Ross Heater &amp; Manuf. Co.</i> , 104 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	11
<i>Makenta v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 98-3376, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 415 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2002).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Morton International, Inc. v. Cardinal Chemical, Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>MRSI, Inc. v. Bluespan, Inc.</i> , No. 2:05CV00896, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68891 (D. Utah Sept. 21, 2006) .....	8, 12
<i>Pettrey v. Enter. Title Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1504, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83960 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2006).....	10
<i>Riverside Mem'l Mausoleum, Inc. v. UMET Trust</i> , 581 F.2d 62 (3d Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Schwendimann v. Arkwright, Inc.</i> , No. 08-162, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56421 (D. Minn. July 23, 2008) .....	7
<i>Sprint Comms. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2531 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Stanbury Law Firm, P.A. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 221 F.3d 1059 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Stickrath v. Globalstar, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95127 (N.D. Cal. 2008). .....	10
<i>United Wats, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 1375 (D. Kan. 1997).....	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2-12 Moore's Federal Practice, Civil § 12.37[1] (2009)* .....8  
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6).....7, 17  
F.R.C.P. 12(f).....7, 8, 17  
Bankr. R. 7001(2) .....16  
Bankr. R. 7012 .....7  
Bankr. R. 7012(f) .....7
